

No. 22-884

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

RAUL DANIEL MENDEZ-COLÍN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
RAUL DANIEL MENDEZ-COLÍN**

Easha Anand
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Christopher Stender
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL IMMIGRATION
COUNSELORS, AZ
141 E. Palm Lane, Suite 112
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 254-5353
cjs@ficpcaz.com

Martin Robles-Avila
BERRY APPLEMAN & LEIDEN
LLP
2400 N. Glenville Dr.
Bldg. A
Richardson, TX 75082

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory background	2
B. Factual background	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. Mr. Mendez-Colín is eligible to move to reopen his <i>in absentia</i> removal order because he did not receive a valid Notice of Change.	12
A. The statute’s text and this Court’s precedents make clear there can be no Notice of Change without a Notice to Appear.....	14
B. The Government’s arguments to the contrary have no merit	19
C. Nothing about Mr. Mendez-Colín’s case counsels a different result	26
II. Mr. Mendez-Colín is eligible to move to reopen his <i>in absentia</i> removal order because he did not receive a valid Notice to Appear	32
III. If any doubt remains, the relevant canons of construction require affirming the decision below	39
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (BIA 2011)	41
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	40-41
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	39
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	46
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	39, 41
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	39
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953)	40
<i>Lazo-Gavidia v. Garland</i> , 73 F.4th 244 (4th Cir. 2023)	17, 27, 34
<i>Madrid-Mancia v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 72 F.4th 508 (3d Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Matter of Mendoza-Hernandez</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 520 (BIA 2019)	42
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	43

<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	1, 3, 4, 8, 10, 16-18, 24-26, 28, 31, 39, 42, 44, 45
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	3, 4, 10, 16-18, 20, 24, 25, 41, 44, 45
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , No. 22-340 (S. Ct. 2023)	34
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	40
<i>Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 31 F.4th 935 (5th Cir. 2022)	10, 16
<i>Singh v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1315 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 29

Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act, Title 8 United States Code § 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 9, 31, 40, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1229	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)	i, 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 17, 19, 20, 31, 40, 41, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	2, 9, 14, 15, 18, 24, 28, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(A)	2, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(B)	2, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(C)	2, 18, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(D)	2, 15, 18, 38
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(E)	2, 15, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F)	2, 18, 36
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F)(i)	15, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)	3, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(G)(i).....	3, 19, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)	2-4, 7, 10, 15-17, 20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)(A)	2, 9, 16, 20, 22,
.....	27, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)(A)(i).....	3, 16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	3, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)(B)	23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(1)	15, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A) ..	4-5, 9, 11-14, 19-20, 22,
.....	26, 30-32, 35-38, 40
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(i).....	22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(C)(ii).....	i, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11-13,
.....	22, 23, 32-38
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(e)(1).....	23

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.23.....	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(3)	6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23(b)(4)(v).....	6

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt.	
1 (1996)	43

Other Authorities

Hickman, Kristin E. and Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Narrowing Chevron's Domain</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 931 (2021)	42
Koh, Jennifer Lee, <i>Removal in the Shadows of Immigration Court</i> , 90 S. Cal. L. Rev. 181 (2017)	5
Wadhia, Shoba Sivaprasad and Christopher J. Walker, <i>The Case Against Chevron Deference in Immigration Adjudication</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 1197 (2021)	42
